If the site is acquired by a governmental entity through the power of eminent domain or your lease is 
terminated through no fault or breach by you (a “Relocation Event”), we may permit you to request an 
alternative location within the Territory for our confirmation for a relocation fee of One Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500). You will have 60 days after the date of a Relocation Event to identify a 
proposed substitute location within the Territory. We will confirm your substitute site, in our sole 
discretion, after (i) reviewing information you submit to us about the site, including a preliminary site

[...]

our prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

7.3.1. The request for relocation must be made in writing, stating the new location, received 
by us at least sixty (60) days prior to the date of intended relocation, and be accompanied by a relocation 
fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500). The new location must be within the Territory (as 
defined herein), and it may not be located within any territory we grant to any other franchisee. We will 
refund the relocation fee to you if we do not approve your new location. 

7.3.2. Upon receipt of our approval, you must upgrade the new location to comply with all of

[...]

You will be responsible for travel costs, room and board, salaries, fringe benefits, and other 
expenses incurred by you and your employees in attending the training program as well as 
reimbursement of our travel and living expenses associated with any training at your Franchised Clinic 
up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). Failure by your Principal Operator to complete the 
training program to our satisfaction is a material breach of this Agreement and we may terminate this 
Agreement at our option. 

8.3. Recurrent Training. We will make available, and require, additional training to familiarize you